2024 1000 70% 60% 120 3,500,000 3% 5,292,000,000

2025 1150 70% 60% 120 3,745,000 3% 6,511,806,000

2026 1323 70% 60% 120 4,007,150 3% 8,012,777,283

2027 1521 70% 60% 120 4,287,651 3% 9,859,722,447

2028 1749 70% 60% 120 4,587,786 3% 12,132,388,471

Table 4.16: Estimate revenue each year (unit: VND)

(Source: Authors, 2023)

 98

4.7. Summary of scenarios

FACOS has forecasted three scenarios (Optimistic, Most likely, and Pessimistic) based on

market dynamics, operational performance, pricing policies, operating costs, and the

economic situation in Vietnam. To be more specific, FACOS adjusts ±5% for each scenario

in the following manner: In conducting assessments with a degree of flexibility in the best-

case scenario, cost components will decrease by 5% compared to the normal one.

Conversely, cost components will increase by 5% in the worst-case scenario.

Correspondingly, revenue will increase by 5% in the best case and decrease by 5% in the

worst case. Adjusting the figures by 5% helps FACOS anticipate unforeseen fluctuations

and reflects the efficiency level in business plan management.

 Optimistic Most likely Pessimistic

Revenue forecast (±5%) +5%  -5%

2024 5,556,600,000 5,292,000,000 5,027,400,000

2025 6,837,396,300 6,511,806,000 6,186,215,700

2026 8,413,416,147 8,012,777,283 7,612,138,419

2027 10,352,708,569 9,859,722,447 9,366,736,324

2028 12,739,007,894 12,132,388,471 11,525,769,047

Costs of service (±5%) -5%  +5%

2024 785,891,080 827,253,768 868,616,456

2025 812,611,376 855,380,396 898,149,416

2026 840,240,163 884,463,330 928,686,496

2027 868,808,329 914,535,083 960,261,837

2028 898,347,812 945,629,276 992,910,739

Operating expenses (±5%) -5%  +5%

2024 1,972,846,703 2,076,680,740 2,180,514,777

2025 1,953,884,001 2,056,720,001 2,159,556,001

2026 2,099,134,456 2,209,615,217 2,320,095,978

2027 2,270,788,593 2,390,303,782 2,509,818,971

2028 2,475,645,103 2,605,942,214 2,736,239,325

Table 4.17: Summary of scenarios (unit: VND)

(Source: Authors, 2023)

 99

4.8. Income statement

a. Optimistic case

 INCOME STATEMENT OPTIMISTIC CASE

Year 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Revenue 5,556,600,000 6,837,396,300 8,413,416,147 10,352,708,569 12,739,007,894

Total costs of service (785,891,080) (812,611,376) (840,240,163) (868,808,329) (898,347,812)

Gross profit = Revenue - total costs of service 4,770,708,920 6,024,784,924 7,573,175,984 9,483,900,240 11,840,660,082

Operating expenses (1,972,846,703) (1,953,884,001) (2,099,134,456) (2,270,788,593) (2,475,645,103)

Earnings before Interest, taxes, depreciation, and

amortization (EBITDA) 2,797,862,217 4,070,900,922 5,474,041,528 7,213,111,647 9,365,014,979

Amortization (400,000,000) (400,000,000) (400,000,000) (400,000,000) (400,000,000)

Earnings before interest, taxes (EBIT) = EBITDA -

D&A 2,397,862,217 3,670,900,922 5,074,041,528 6,813,111,647 8,965,014,979

Interest expense 0 0 0 0 0

Earnings before taxes (EBT) = EBIT - Interest

expense 2,397,862,217 3,670,900,922 5,074,041,528 6,813,111,647 8,965,014,979

Corporate income tax (CIT) (10%) 0 0 0 0 (448,250,749)

NET INCOME 2,397,862,217 3,670,900,922 5,074,041,528 6,813,111,647 8,516,764,230

Gross profit margin % 85.86% 88.12% 90.01% 91.61% 92.95%

Net profit margin % 43.15% 53.69% 60.31% 65.81% 66.86%

Table 4.18: Income Statement in Optimistic case

(Source: Authors, 2023)

 100

b. Most likely case

 INCOME STATEMENT MOST LIKELY CASE

Year 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Revenue 5,292,000,000 6,511,806,000 8,012,777,283 9,859,722,447 12,132,388,471

Total costs of service (827,253,768) (855,380,396) (884,463,330) (914,535,083) (945,629,276)

Gross profit = Revenue - total costs of service 4,464,746,232 5,656,425,604 7,128,313,953 8,945,187,364 11,186,759,195

Operating expenses (2,076,680,740) (2,056,720,001) (2,209,615,217) (2,390,303,782) (2,605,942,214)

Earnings before Interest, taxes, depreciation, and

amortization (EBITDA) 2,388,065,492 3,599,705,603 4,918,698,736 6,554,883,582 8,580,816,981

Amortization (400,000,000) (400,000,000) (400,000,000) (400,000,000) (400,000,000)

Earnings before interest, taxes (EBIT) = EBITDA -

D&A 1,988,065,492 3,199,705,603 4,518,698,736 6,154,883,582 8,180,816,981

Interest expense 0 0 0 0 0

Earnings before taxes (EBT) = EBIT - Interest

expense 1,988,065,492 3,199,705,603 4,518,698,736 6,154,883,582 8,180,816,981

Corporate income tax (CIT) (10%) 0 0 0 0 (409,040,849)

NET INCOME 1,988,065,492 3,199,705,603 4,518,698,736 6,154,883,582 7,771,776,132

Gross profit margin % 84.37% 86.86% 88.96% 90.72% 92.21%

Net profit margin % 37.57% 49.14% 56.39% 62.42% 64.06%

Table 4.19: Income Statement in Most likely case

(Source: Authors, 2023)

 101

c. Pessimistic case

 INCOME STATEMENT PESSIMISTIC CASE

Year 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Revenue 5,027,400,000 6,186,215,700 7,612,138,419 9,366,736,324 11,525,769,047

Total costs of service (868,616,456) (898,149,416) (928,686,496) (960,261,837) (992,910,739)

Gross profit = Revenue - total costs of service 4,158,783,544 5,288,066,284 6,683,451,923 8,406,474,487 10,532,858,308

Operating expenses (2,180,514,777) (2,159,556,001) (2,320,095,978) (2,509,818,971) (2,736,239,325)

Earnings before Interest, taxes, depreciation, and

amortization (EBITDA) 1,978,268,766 3,128,510,283 4,363,355,945 5,896,655,516 7,796,618,983

Amortization (400,000,000) (400,000,000) (400,000,000) (400,000,000) (400,000,000)

Earnings before interest, taxes (EBIT) = EBITDA -

D&A 1,578,268,766 2,728,510,283 3,963,355,945 5,496,655,516 7,396,618,983

Interest expense 0 0 0 0 0

Earnings before taxes (EBT) = EBIT - Interest

expense 1,578,268,766 2,728,510,283 3,963,355,945 5,496,655,516 7,396,618,983

Corporate income tax (CIT) (10%) 0 0 0 0 (369,830,949)

NET INCOME 1,578,268,766 2,728,510,283 3,963,355,945 5,496,655,516 7,026,788,034

Gross profit margin % 82.72% 85.48% 87.80% 89.75% 91.39%

Net profit margin % 31.39% 44.11% 52.07% 58.68% 60.97%

Table 4.20: Income Statement in Pessimistic case

(Source: Authors, 2023)

 102

4.9. Cash flow

a. Optimistic case

 CASH FLOW OPTIMISTIC CASE

Year 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Initial Investment

Capital Expenditure (2,102,955,000)

Net working capital (897,045,000)

Cash Flow from Operating Activities

Revenue   5,556,600,000 6,837,396,300 8,413,416,147 10,352,708,569 12,739,007,894

Less: Cost of services  (785,891,080) (812,611,376) (840,240,163) (868,808,329) (898,347,812)

Less: Operating Expense  (1,972,846,703) (1,953,884,001) (2,099,134,456) (2,270,788,593) (2,475,645,103)

EBITDA  2,797,862,217 4,070,900,922 5,474,041,528 7,213,111,647 9,365,014,979

Less: D&A expense  (400,000,000) (400,000,000) (400,000,000) (400,000,000) (400,000,000)

EBIT  2,397,862,217 3,670,900,922 5,074,041,528 6,813,111,647 8,965,014,979

*(1-t)  1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.95

Net Operating Profit After Tax

(NOPAT)  2,397,862,217 3,670,900,922 5,074,041,528 6,813,111,647 8,516,764,230

Plus: D&A expense  400,000,000 400,000,000 400,000,000 400,000,000 400,000,000

Net Cash Flow from Operating

Activities  2,797,862,217 4,070,900,922 5,474,041,528 7,213,111,647 8,916,764,230

Less: Capital Expenditure (CapEx)  0 0 0 0 0

Less: Change in NWC  0 0 0 0 0

 103

Net Cash Flow (NCF) (3,000,000,000) 2,797,862,217 4,070,900,922 5,474,041,528 7,213,111,647 8,916,764,230

NPV 14,667,708,506

IRR 124%

MIRR 64%

Discounted payback period 1.18

Table 4.21: Cash flow in Optimistic case

(Source: Authors, 2023)

 104

b. Most likely case

 CASH FLOW MOST LIKELY CASE

Year 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Initial Investment

Capital Expenditure (2,102,955,000)